finances are secured by way of pledge of raw cotton and floating charge over the current assets and personal guarantee of

directors and lien on import documents. It carries mark up at the rate ranging from 3 Months KIBOR plus 1.5% To 4.5% (June 2006:

3 Months KIBOR plus 1.5% to 2%) per annum. The above facilities are renewable on annual basis.

Facility amounting to Rs. 12.00 million (June 2006: Rs. 12.00 million) is subject to discounting charges at the rate of 8 percent

(June 2006: 8 percent) per annum and is secured against personal guarantee of directors and demand promissory note.

Guarantees have been issued by banking companies in normal course of business amounting to Rs. 18.254 million (June 2006:
10.954 million)

RupeesRupees

28

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

0
7

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

As at 1.07..2006

(As previously

reported)

Surplus on

revaluation

reversed

As at 1-07-2006

(restated)

at cost

Addition/

(Deletion)
Transfer As at 30.6.2007

As at

1.07..2006  (As

previously

reported)

Depreciation

on surplus

reversed

As at 1-07-2006

(restated)
Transfer For the year As at 30.6.2007

Owned

Land

Freehold 235,000,000 (232,103,556) 2,896,444 - - 2,896,444 - - - - 2,896,444 -

Leasehold 3,360,212 18,764 3,378,976 - - 3,378,976 118,085 284,338 402,423 34,131 436,554 2,942,422 1

- - -

Factory and non factory building on - - -

Freehold land 138,523,672 (63,991,755) 74,531,917 1,079,927 - 75,611,844 23,467,744 24,011,987 47,479,731 - 1,352,609 48,832,340 26,779,504 5

Leasehold land 54,168,085 (22,526,967) 31,641,118 - - 31,641,118 9,361,323 11,568,269 20,929,592 - 589,573 21,519,165 10,121,953 5

- - -

Plant and machinery 663,236,489 663,236,489 17,251,046 - 680,487,535 409,627,589 409,627,589 - 26,403,429 436,031,018 244,456,517 10

- - - -

Electric installation 25,901,985 25,901,985 45,000 - 25,946,985 20,335,957 20,335,957 - 560,353 20,896,310 5,050,675 10

- - - - -

Tools and equipment 6,171,436 6,171,436 - - 6,171,436 4,355,321 4,355,321 - 181,804 4,537,125 1,634,311 10-12

-

- -

Service equipment 1,033,627 1,033,627

-

-

1,033,627

776,584

776,584 - 51,409 827,993 205,634 20

-

- -

Office equipment 5,278,829 5,278,829

789,065

-

6,067,894

4,159,976

4,159,976 - 311,577 4,471,553 1,596,341 20-33

-

-

- - -

Furniture and fixture 6,363,446 6,363,446

58,557

-

6,422,003

4,286,951

4,286,951 - 211,445 4,498,396 1,923,607 10

-

-

- -

Vehicles 13,740,871 13,740,871

-

3,494,500

16,766,873

8,201,140

8,201,140 1,729,284 1,348,934 10,826,576 5,940,297 20

-

(468,498)

(452,782)

1,152,778,652 (318,603,514) 834,175,138

19,223,595

3,494,500

856,424,735

484,690,670

35,864,594

520,555,264

(452,782)

31,045,264 552,877,030 303,547,705

(468,498)

1,729,284

Leased assets

Vehicles 10,499,200 10,499,200

5,289,500

(3,494,500)

11,899,200

4,547,093

-

4,547,093 (1,729,284) 1,714,469 4,499,361 7,399,839 20

(395,000)

(32,917) -

10,499,200 - 10,499,200

4,894,500

(3,494,500)

11,899,200

4,547,093

-

4,547,093 (1,762,201) 1,714,469 4,499,361 7,399,839

-

Total Rupees JUNE 2007 1,163,277,852 (318,603,514) 844,674,338

24,118,095

-

868,323,935

489,237,763

35,864,594

525,102,357 - 32,759,733 557,376,391 310,947,544

(468,498)

(485,699)

Total Rupees JUNE 2006 1,102,904,247 (318,603,514) 784,300,733

64,372,002

-

844,674,338

455,402,823

42,293,292

497,696,115 (3,228,321) 30,634,563 525,102,357 319,571,981

(3,998,397)

-

13.1 Depreciation for the year has been has been allocated as follows:

JUN. 2007 JUN. 2006

RUPEES RUPEES

Restated

Cost of goods sold (Note: 25) 28,689,978

27,659,641

Administrative expenses (Note: 27) 4,069,755

2,974,921

32,759,733

30,634,562

13.2 Details of disposal of fixed

assets - by negotiation

Accumulated Written down Sale

P  u  r  c  h  a  s

e  r

D e s c r i p t i o n Cost Depreciation value Proceed

Vehicles

Tankers (2 Nos) 468,498

468,498

(452,782)

(452,782)

15,716

15,716